

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

PHILLIP LAWSON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 3:24-cv-00538
)	Judge William L. Campbell, Jr.
TRE HARGETT, et al.,)	Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-viii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Defendants.....5

 A. All Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Subsection (c) of §2-7-115.....6

 B. All Plaintiffs lack standing to sue Secretary Hargett and Coordinator Goins.....7

 C. The Individual Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Subsection (b) of §2-7-115 against the Defendant District Attorneys General.....8

 1. The Individual Plaintiffs cannot show a threat of prosecution from District Attorneys General in districts in which they do not reside.....8

 2. Individual Plaintiffs fail to allege injury from the District Attorneys General for Judicial Districts 5, 9, and 26.....9

 D. Plaintiff League of Women Voters lacks standing to challenge Subsection (b) of §2-7-115 against any Defendant..... 11

 1. The League has not shown that it suffered an injury in its own right.....11

 2. The League has not shown representative standing.....13

 II. Defendants Are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity..... 15

 A. Defendants Hargett and Goins do not have authority to prosecute 16

 B. Plaintiffs have not shown that the Defendant District Attorneys General have enforced or threatened to enforce the statute16

 III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim on which Relief Can Be Granted 17

 A. Plaintiffs fail to state a First Amendment overbreadth claim 17

 B. Plaintiffs failed to state a void-for-vagueness claim20

1. Plaintiffs cannot raise a facial vagueness challenge20

2. §2-7-115(b) is not void-for-vagueness21

3. Plaintiffs fail to allege *facial* invalidity.....23

IV. The Court Should Abstain and Allow State Courts to Interpret §2-7-115(b).....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26-27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agema v. Allegan</i> , 826 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	19
<i>Am. BioCare Inc. v. Howard & Howard Att’ys</i> , 702 F. App’x 416 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Am. Chem. Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Ashe v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:23-cv-01256, 2024 WL 923771 (M.D. Tenn. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	5
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Brown v. Tidwell</i> , 169 F.3d 330 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	18
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	2
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	20
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	1, 3

<i>Colatti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	22
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 533 U.S. 181 (2008).....	18
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6, 9, 15
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) (Readler, J., concurring in the judgment)	18
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107	2
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , No. 23-5248, 2024 WL 2179378 (6th Cir. May 15, 2024).....	7
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Center v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15, 17
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	3
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. 2023).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	22
<i>Gottfried v. Med. Plan. Servs.</i> , 142 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21

<i>Greater Cincinnati Coal. for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Harris Cnty. Comm’rs Ct. v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975).....	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Hughes v. Sanders</i> , 469 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	14
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	1
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	24
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	20
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	20
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	20
<i>NRA v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18

<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances and Discipline</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	23
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Prime Media v. Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	24
<i>Ramsey v. Town of Oliver Springs</i> , 998 S.W.2d 207 (Tenn. 1999).....	7
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Rondigo, LLC v. Twp. of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5, 15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	5
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2141 (2023).....	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5, 10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	2

<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	8
<i>Traugher v. Beauchane</i> , 760 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 605 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....	23
<i>United States v. Kettles</i> , 2017 WL 2080181 (M.D. Tenn. May 15, 2017) (Trauger, J.).....	20
<i>United States v. Requena</i> , 980 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	21
<i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7, 9, 16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	1, 20, 22, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21
<i>Wells v. Brown</i> , 891 F.2d 591 (6th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	15
<i>Wright v. New Jersey</i> , 469 U.S. 1146 (1985) (Brennan, J., dissenting).....	23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	15, 16

Zwickler v. Koota,
 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....24

Statutes

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 299.....3
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.0213
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-45.....3
 Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.2873
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-115(b)..... *passim*
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-115(b) and (c).....1, 2, 4, 17
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-115(c)(2)6
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-1023, 22
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-1073, 22
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-103(1).....7

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Art. III § 2, cl. 15
